HARBISON COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

MINUTES TO THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
November 30, 2021 .

Note: Due to Social Distance guidelines resulting from the COVID-19 Virus, this Regular Board
Meeting is being held by “Zoom” — instead of an actual meeting at the Community Center.

Member Input :

1. Joette Scarborough — have no comments -~ just observing. '
2. Carolyn Turner — wanted to thank the Mmaintenance employees for keeping the trails clean - very

3. Rhittie Gettone — E_veryone‘ (HCA Board ang Empioyees) doing a good job

where a ball could slip through the fence.
6. lke McCravy — remarked that he coyld rfemember (many years ago) when the Association placed

Executive Director Dave Grove presented the “Proposed” 2025 Budget (attached) and noteg that Staff
reécommended that the current variables used by HCA in establishing the assessments remain the
same for 2022. In fact, this will be the fourth (4") consecutive year in which HCA's variables will remain
unchanged (2019, 2020, 2021 and now 2022). He noted that the only changes in the Budget Submitted
today — from the Proposed Budget submitted in October -were as foliows:



a. Late Charge on paying assessments reduced from 12% to 10%

b. Administrative Charge intreased from $48.00 to0 $ 50.00 (imposed on Real Estate Transfers, Lien
and Judgment filings primarily)

After Discussion, Mr. West called for 3 Vote to approve the 2022 Budget as submitted. Mr. Helsley

made a Motion to approve the 2022 Budget. Mrs. Cannon Seconded and the Motion was approved with
a vote of 6 For, 1 Against (Mr. Seabrook)

Members would be encouraged to tour the building and more discussions would be held early next year
on the renovations that need to be made.

Approval of Minutes:

After discussion, Mr. West asked for a Motion to approve the following Minutes:
October 26, 2021, Motion to approve — Mr. Nagler, Seconded by Ms. Bowen
Motion Approved 7 For, 0 Against

DDRC: Mr. Nagler presented the DDRC report.

* Uberrito Fresh Mex, sighage approved ~ formerly Salsarita’s, 275 Park Terrace Dr. (Academy Sports, et. Al),
10-28-21

11-02-21

* European Wax Center, signage approved — 280 p Harbison Blvd., Harbison Court (Nordstrom Rack, et al)
11-02 21

¥ Stay Apt Suites, signage approved - 851 Columbiana Ext. (originally submitted as “Affordable Syites” hotel),
10-04-21

RDRC: Mr. Cloutier presented the RDRC report,

*12' x 15 Pergola approved, Timberhill Court ~ “Archers Courts” (area off Archers Lane), 10-27-21
* 10’ x 12’ Pergola approved, Whitwood Circle — earlier section of Harbison (off Tawny Branch Road), 10-28-21
* 6" Wood Privacy Fence approved, Timberpoint Court — “Archers Couyrts” (area off Archers Lane) 11-24-21

Staff Reports:

Danell Gunter - updated the Board on severg| Programs: Swim Team, Picklebali, recoating of the Gym
floor, painting of interior walls in the Pool, youth programs in evenings.
Kaden Watson- mentioned that routine maintenance projects were continuing

to-be-built near the HCA boundary. The initial establishment — proposed for this location

Sexually Oriented Business. HCA plans to speak in opposition of the License — assuming the
business is a SOB,



Executive Session:
=3ECUlive Session:

Mrs. Cannon Moticned for the Board to come out of Executive Session, Mr. Seabrook Seconded and
the Motion passeq with a vote of 7 for, 0 against. 8:20pm

Adjournment-

Hearing no additional business, Ms. Bowen Motioned that the Meeting be adjourned, Mrs. Cannon
Seconded, and the Motion passed with a vote of 7 for, 0 against.  8:22pm

June Cannon, Vice President / Secretary




HARBISON COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

Assessment Calculation for Next Fiscal Year (Jan - Dec) ’

BASIS OF 2022 CALCULATIONS

The 2022 budget calculations are basey upon the following information,

52585139,?96 Value of 1997 single family residences . _
‘169,914,615 Valua:uf-—a;:ar;ment tompiexes; quadraplexes and assisted,lfvln‘gffacllitles
. 282,506,782 Vilue of ‘netail/qémm_ecci,al- {One-Halfof actuat valué wsed to calculate proportion of HCA assessment)
I'value:of Harbison. propetty as.uséd for the 'HD'A,-a‘ssé‘ssmeﬁt-céfculati,ons.
2022 PROJECTED EXPENSE AND ASSESSMENT CALCULATIONS
2,797,042 Expenses 3§ régiiested for the budget :
- Less Projected Revenuefrom Adlerian lease & utilities.

(144,110} Less Profected Revenuefrom upe.ra't!un.-of:-the.;Recreaffpn.t?é‘nter'
100,000) Less Projected Other Revenue (fees & mise)

"2552,332 Amount figeded from assessments to.meet projected expénses for2022
927,454 ‘Amount ta bie assessed to single family residences.
610,477 Amount to be assessed to-apartment complexes

‘1,015,001 Amount to be assessed toretall/commercial

2,552,932 Miatches amount needed'as showiabove

§
$
5,
$
$.
$
5

2022 PROPOSED. ASSESSMENY RATES

08181 Proposed decimal assessment rate.per dollar of assessed valueof residential
k725 Proposed propartionate fee fop singlefanilly. residences

2022:assessmeint fti'!.‘ﬂflﬂl’a’.fol’?:-sm_gla Family residences is-as:follows:
0.0019'X appraised value & $175 proportionate fee

A i Proposed decimal assessme

| nt réte.per doilar of assessed value.of apartments
Proposed decimal assessrne

nt r‘at&&‘pgi’é]plI'afr‘of-ass_g's;_sad'_‘m!ué;nfcommerqia_l

i

The calctlations below show about whit the actual billliig calcilations will

produce in reverive if alt units pay..
The-fesuits aré hypothetital aiily, but ise:the source numbersto determin

€ revenue from ecah category,
$839:941 Eomputed income from:singie family residences

. 7645,677 Computed income from apaitments

21073526 Comp -n%iiiiricbt’ue1f'fom:'réta,i'llt¢mmercfal

$2,559,143 “Projected total incorie if-alt imits paidass

{whiole value:x assessirient rate)
et atiove
2029 pn’mmrebﬁnub‘GET"suﬁPtusIDEFitn'

52,559,943 Yearly Incotn for alj:unijts bilfe as.58t above
2 2i852/932 Amount heeded t6 caier assotiation’ projectedt experises
' 2L Excest (shatfall) caused by vouriding factors

10/ dnr

2022 MRS ARtimadt Calotyidon




Budget Inc & Exp yr comparison YTD projections for Annual Budget

© $Change HcChange
. Budget 2022tc  'Dudget 2022 1o
. Budget2022 =~ Profected2021 Budgat 2021 Projected 2021 Projected 2021
“ew- Assessmentincome Total 2,555,143 2,491,493 2,489,970 67,609 3%
Owner Fee B Penalty Income Total 40,000 47,384 26,000 {7,389) -16%
NSF incoma Tots| - 35 200 {35) -100%
Lease Income Tatal - 25,369 43,560 {25,265) -100%
Intarest Income Total S5,000 69,782 53,000 (47833 -21%
Membership income Total 34,360 43,635 18,500 {9,275} ~21%
Program Income Total' * 101,000 97,934 60,950 3,006 . 3%
Facliity & Equip Renta) Income Tatal 8,500 523 2,000 7870 1265%
Concesslon & Vending Machine Tatal : 250 26% - {15) 6%
Gther Miscellaneous Income Total 5,000 19,454 2,90 : {24,458) -74%
TOTAL INCOME 2,803,253 2,796,034 2,696,920 7,219 0%
Payroli - Wages & Bonusas Total 886,010 781,740 898,574 104,270 13%
Payroll Taxes ~ Emplayer Totat 73,600 74,027 75,100 {427} 1%
Employes Group Benefits Tota 68,600 76,086 130,620 {7.486) -10%
Add'l Employee Beneflts Total 4,300 5,415 3,864 {675} «12%
Payroll Processing Expanse Fotal 4,000 3,931 4,000 69 %
Employee Business Expenses Total 32,398 18,338 170 14,010 76%
Board Meeting Expensas Total m 615 1,500 103 17%
Conventions & Travel Total 856G 1,166 1,700 (316) “27%
Other Relmbursements Total 9,725 8,934 4,850 891 10%
. TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 1,080,705 470,266 _ 1,150,378 110,439 11%
Professlone) Services Totat 26,500 23,685 41,050 2,815 %
Collection & Lian Expanse Total 25,000 17,679 30,000 7,323 aU%
Management Fees Tatal . . . - %
Employment Expenses Totat 13,300 3,084 2,567 10,216 331%
ank Charges Total 15,000 10,543 6,750 4,452 2%
" Insurance Expensas Total o 464,212 378,975 262,500 85,235 22%
TOTAL ADMIN EXPENSES 544,012 433,967 342,867 110,045 2%
Contract Services Total 60,700 45,182 42,660 14,518 1%
Office & Operating Supplias Total 42,700 44,425 10,500 {1,725} -4%
Utlliting Totu) 310,600 129,834 144,000 180,166 139%
Telephone & Internat Total 10,000 7,321 12,000 2,679 37%
Security Monitoring Sarvice Total 6,000 4,391 4,659 1,669 3%
Postage & Printing Total 20,000 23,975 24,200 {3.975) “17%
Dutas B Subscrlptions Totai 700 1,632 a75 (932) 5%
Rent & Lease Expenses Tota) 18,000 14,314 13,728 3,686 26%
Bldg & Grounds Maintenance Total 405,850 510,091 354,400 (104,241} 0%
Technology Malntenance Total 40,600 52,280 33,752 {12,280) -29%
Othar Operating Expenses Total © 31,175 21,558 26,150 9,617 ass%
Bad Dabts & Write-offs Total 40,000 31,950 42,500 8,050 25%
Depreciation Expense Taral 131,000 121,015 147,600 9,985 8Y
Taxes & Other Fees Total 1,700 1,497 1,800 203 14%
Misceltuneous Expenses Total 4,500 1,864 12,000 2,636 141%
Reserve Contributions Total 50,000 31,078 33,000 18,922 61%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,172,325 1,043,409 923,324 128,916 2y
TOTAL EXPENSES 2,797,042 2,447,642 2,415,569 345,400 4%
NET INCOME 6,211 348,292 280,351 {342,181} -98%
CONFIDENTIAL Pagelof1

10/19/2021




bl

- Magistrate courts are;

10.

11,

‘€. Commercial: Property value x .0019
NOTE: The Association requests data downloads from th
times per year. However, it is each owner’s responsibilit

also be submitted on the online owner pdrtal prior to midnight on the due date

Any balance not paid by Jun‘e 30 wifl become delinquent, (Covenant violation fe
in the delinquent balance.)

Delinquent balances are subject to a ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ” j’;ggﬁ%? as of close of business on the due date.

On the 1% business day following the dye date, delinquent statements will be Benerated and sent o
owners by regular mail or emaii.

In the month followir!g the due date (after the grace
certified letters wiii be sent to notify delinquent owners of intent to file 5 lien with the county and/or
complaint with the locat magistrate court. An 5} PRI e 2050 will be addeqd at that time to
any delinquent owner account with a balance over $100.

As of the printing of this document, additional fees for filing documents

€5 may also be inciuded

period approved Iby the Executive Director),

with the county and ioca|

a. ifa monthly Payment is not received by the 15% of the month, the Associati
Payment plan and Proceed with the collection actions mention in #8 (a & b)

A payment plan with a monthly pa ment under $100 must be a
will stifl be ﬁled (#8a), but the Association will not proceed with

on will cancel the

Pproved by the Executive Director. Alien
a complaint at the loca; Magistrate court




